Public Document Pack

-

L&

ABERDEEN

CITY COUNCIL

To: Councillor Stewart, Chairperson, the Depute Provost; and Councillors
Avril MacKenzie and Wheeler.

Town House,
ABERDEEN 11 February 2020

LOCAL REVIEW BODY OF ABERDEEN CITY COUNCIL

The Members of the LOCAL REVIEW BODY OF ABERDEEN CITY COUNCIL are
requested to meet at the Town House reception at 1 pm on THURSDAY, 20 FEBRUARY
2020 at 1.00 pm in order to visit the application site. Members will then return to the
Town House for determination.

FRASER BELL
CHIEF OFFICER - GOVERNANCE

BUSINESS

1.1 Procedure Notice (Pages 3 - 4)

COPIES OF THE RELEVANT PLANS / DRAWINGS ARE AVAILABLE FOR
INSPECTION IN ADVANCE OF THE MEETING AND WILL BE DISPLAYED AT
THE MEETING

MEMBERS PLEASE NOTE THAT THE FOLLOWING LINK WILL TAKE YOU TO
THE LOCAL DEVELOPMENT PLAN.

Local Development Plan

TO REVIEW THE DECISION OF THE APPOINTED OFFICER TO REFUSE THE
FOLLOWING APPLICATIONS

PLANNING ADVISER - AOIFE MURPHY



https://www.aberdeencity.gov.uk/services/planning-and-building/development-plan

2.1 Erection of single storey extension to rear with terrace above and external
access stair - 20 Kirk Crescent South, Aberdeen, 190691

2.2 Delegated Report, Original Application Form, Decision Notice and Letters
of Representation (Pages 5 - 44)

Members, please note that all plans and supporting documents relevant to
the review can be viewed online at the following link by entering the
application reference number:-

190691
https://publicaccess.aberdeencity.gov.uk/online-
applications/search.do?action=simple&searchType=Application

2.3 Planning Policies Referred to in Documents Submitted (Pages 45 - 46)

24 Notice of Review with Supporting Information Submitted by Applicant
(Pages 47 - 66)

Members, please note that all plans and supporting documents relevant to
the review can be viewed online at the following link by entering the
application reference number:-

Ref Number 190691
https://publicaccess.aberdeencity.gov.uk/online-
applications/search.do?action=simple&searchType=Application

2.5 Determination - Reasons for Decision

Members, please note that reasons should be based against Development
Plan policies and any other material considerations.

2.6 Consideration of Conditions to be Attached to the Application - if Members
are Minded to Over-Turn the Decision of the Case Officer

Website Address: www.aberdeencity.gov.uk

Should you require any further information about this agenda, please contact Lynsey
McBain on lymcbain@aberdeencity.gov.uk / tel 01224 522123


https://publicaccess.aberdeencity.gov.uk/online-applications/search.do?action=simple&searchType=Application
https://publicaccess.aberdeencity.gov.uk/online-applications/search.do?action=simple&searchType=Application
https://publicaccess.aberdeencity.gov.uk/online-applications/search.do?action=simple&searchType=Application
https://publicaccess.aberdeencity.gov.uk/online-applications/search.do?action=simple&searchType=Application
http://www.aberdeencity.gov.uk/

Agenda Item 1.1

LOCAL REVIEW BODY OF ABERDEEN CITY COUNCIL

PROCEDURE NOTE

GENERAL

1. The Local Review Body of Aberdeen City Council (the LRB) must at all
times comply with (one) the provisions of the Town and Country Planning
(Schemes of Delegation and Local Review Procedure) (Scotland)
Regulations 2008 (the regulations), and (two) Aberdeen City Council’s
Standing Orders.

2. In dealing with a request for the review of a decision made by an
appointed officer under the Scheme of Delegation adopted by the Council
for the determination of “local” planning applications, the LRB
acknowledge that the review process as set out in the regulations shall be
carried out in stages.

3. As the first stage and having considered the applicant’s stated preference
(if any) for the procedure to be followed, the LRB must decide how the
case under review is to be determined.

4. Once a notice of review has been submitted interested parties (defined as
statutory consultees or other parties who have made, and have not
withdrawn, representations in connection with the application) will be
consulted on the Notice and will have the right to make further
representations within 14 days.

Any representations:

e made by any party other than the interested parties as defined
above (including those objectors or Community Councils that did
not make timeous representation on the application before its
delegated determination by the appointed officer) or

e made outwith the 14 day period representation period referred to
above

cannot and will not be considered by the Local Review Body in

determining the Review.

5. Where the LRB consider that the review documents (as defined within the
regulations) provide sufficient information to enable them to determine the
review, they may (as the next stage in the process) proceed to do so
without further procedure.

6. Should the LRB, however, consider that they are not in a position to
determine the review without further procedure, they must then decide
which one of (or combination of) the further procedures available to them
in terms of the regulations should be pursued. The further procedures
available are:-

(@)  written submissions;
(b)  the holding of one or more hearing sessions;
(c) an inspection of the site.

Page 3



If the LRB do decide to seek further information or representations prior
to the determination of the review, they will require, in addition to deciding
the manner in which that further information/representations should be
provided, to be specific about the nature of the information/
representations sought and by whom it should be provided.

In adjourning a meeting to such date and time as it may then or later
decide, the LRB shall take into account the procedures outlined within
Part 4 of the regulations, which will require to be fully observed.

DETERMINATION OF REVIEW

9.

10.

11.

12.

13.

Once in possession of all information and/or representations considered
necessary to the case before them, the LRB will proceed to determine the
review.

The starting point for the determination of the review by the LRB will be
Section 25 of the Town and Country Planning (Scotland) Act 1997, which
provides that:-
‘where, in making any determination under the planning Acts,
regard is to be had to the Development Plan, the determination
shall be made in accordance with the Plan unless material
considerations indicate otherwise.”

In coming to a decision on the review before them, the LRB will require:-

(a) to consider the Development Plan position relating to the
application proposal and reach a view as to whether the proposal
accords with the Development Plan;

(b)  to identify all other material considerations arising (if any) which
may be relevant to the proposal;

(c) to weigh the Development Plan position against the other material
considerations arising before deciding whether the Development
Plan should or should not prevail in the circumstances.

In determining the review, the LRB will:-

(a) uphold the appointed officers determination, with or without
amendments or additions to the reason for refusal; or

(b)  overturn the appointed officer's decision and approve the
application with or without appropriate conditions.

The LRB will give clear reasons for its decision. The Committee clerk will
confirm these reasons with the LRB, at the end of each case, in
recognition that these will require to be intimated and publicised in full
accordance with the regulations.

Page 4



Agenda Item 2.2

- BON ACCORD ’,

TR

ABERDEEN | Report of Handling

CITY COUNCIL

Strategic Place Planning

Site Address: 20 Kirk Crescent South, Aberdeen, AB15 9RR

gpplic.ati'on. Erection of single storey extension to rear with terrace above and external access stair
escription:

Application Ref: 190691/DPP

Application Type: Detailed Planning Permission

Application Date: 24 April 2019

Applicant: Mr Gordon Dewar

Ward: Lower Deeside

Community Council: | Cults, Bieldside and Milltimber

Case Officer: Ross McMahon

RECOMMENDATION

Refuse

APPLICATION BACKGROUND

Site Description

20 Kirk Crescent South is a one-and-a-half storey detached dwelling with a western facing
principal elevation. The property has an integrated single garage covered within the 1989 grant of
planning permission (see planning history below) and there is a large rear garden to the east of
the property.

The site is bounded to the north by 5 Kirk Drive, a two-storey dwelling with its principal elevation to
the north and its garden area to the west (i.e. side) rather than the rear of the dwelling. Whereas
to the south, 18 Kirk Crescent South provides accommodation over one-and-a-half floors and
occupies a corner plot with the garden area to the rear.

In terms of characterisation, no one style of form of dwelling is prevalent in the area. There have
been extensions to dwellings in the area, principally to the rear, typically single-storey.

The site is located within a Residential Area as shown on the Proposals Map to the Aberdeen City
Local Development Plan 2017.

Relevant Planning History

Application Number Proposal Decision and Date

890449 Extension to dwelling Approved
27.04.1989

170422/DPP Single storey extension to rear Approved
09.06.2017

Page 5



Application Reference: 190691/DPP Page 2 of 7

181858/DPP Erection of single storey extension to rear with Withdrawn
terrace above and external access stair 20.12.2018

APPLICATION DESCRIPTION

Basis of Application

The Applicant was advised by correspondence of the 20" of June 2019 that the length of the
extension should be reduced (i.e. in line with the drawing appended to the covering letter),
together with the omission of the roof top terrace and external staircase. The Applicant notified
the Local Planning Authority on the 28™ of June 2019 the intention that the Application should
progress as submitted.

Description of the Proposed Development

In brief, planning permission is sought for the erection of a single-storey flat roofed extension to
the rear (north-east) elevation of the dwelling. The roof of the extension would act as a roof top
terrace that is surmounted by a glass balustrade and is accessed via an external staircase.

Supporting Documents
All drawings and supporting documents listed below can be viewed on the Council’s website at:
https://publicaccess.aberdeencity.gov.uk/online-
applications/applicationDetails.do?activeTab=documents&keyVal=POQGJIJRYBZN4200

= Supporting Statement

CONSULTATIONS

Cults, Bieldside, and Milltimber Community Council

Response 2" June 2019:

While we would normally avoid involvement in neighbour disputes it does appear that infringement
of privacy is an issue in this case and trust that it will be given due weight in the eventual
determination of this matter. We understand that the neighbour has no objection to the single
storey extension per se.

Response 26" June 2019:

Further to my letter of 2 June 2019 | have now had the opportunity to meet with the applicant Mr
Gordon Dewar at his property. While the issue of privacy is clearly a concern to his neighbour, |
am satisfied that Mr Dewar is very keen to do anything reasonably practicable to allay his
concerns which | think may be perceived rather than real.

REPRESENTATIONS

One representation has been received (objection). The matters raised can be summarised as
follows:

Objects only to the roof terrace for the reasons of invasion of privacy and loss of amenity and
cites:
= |t has the size capacity to allow many people to assemble outside at height
= |tis located immediately adjacent to our property
= It is located at the same upstairs height as our adjacent bedroom and other private rooms,
and associated windows;
= It has the capacity to overlook our private garden patio areas and public rooms; and

Page 6


https://publicaccess.aberdeencity.gov.uk/online-applications/applicationDetails.do?activeTab=documents&keyVal=PQGJRYBZN4200
https://publicaccess.aberdeencity.gov.uk/online-applications/applicationDetails.do?activeTab=documents&keyVal=PQGJRYBZN4200

Application Reference: 190691/DPP Page 3 of 7

= The external staircase is closer again to our property, with further disturbance potential
when moving people and materials up and down the stairs.

PLANNING POLICY FRAMEWORK AND MATERIAL CONSIDERATIONS

Legislative Requirements

Sections 25 and 37(2) of the Town and Country Planning (Scotland) Act 1997 require that where,
in making any determination under the planning acts, regard is to be had to the provisions of the
Development Plan and that determination shall be made in accordance with the plan, unless
material considerations indicate otherwise.

Aberdeen City and Shire Strategic Development Plan (2014) (SDP)

The purpose of the SDP is to set a spatial strategy for the future development of the Aberdeen
City and Shire. The general objectives of the plan are promoting economic growth and sustainable
economic development which will reduce carbon dioxide production, adapting to the effects of
climate change, limiting the use of non-renewable resources, encouraging population growth,
maintaining and improving the region’s built, natural and cultural assets, promoting sustainable
communities and improving accessibility.

The Strategic Development Plan 2014 is now beyond its five-year review period. In the light of this,
for proposals which are regionally or strategically significant or give rise to cross boundary issues
between Aberdeen City and Aberdeenshire, the presumption in favour of development that
contributes to sustainable development will be a significant material consideration in line with
Scottish Planning Policy 2014.

The Aberdeen City Local Development Plan 2017 will continue to be the primary document
against which applications are considered. The Proposed Aberdeen City & Shire SDP 2020 may
also be a material consideration.

Aberdeen City Local Development Plan (2017) (ALDP)

= Policy D1 — Quality Placemaking by Design
= Policy H1 — Residential 
[...]
 of traditional buildings. Therefore, this aspect of the extension is contrary
to advise within the SG, policies D1 and H1 of the ALDP.

In terms of design, the extension draws no architectural reference from the host dwelling, and
whilst modern extensions can set new standards and add another layer of interest to the host
dwelling, this is dependent upon high design quality and understanding of its relationship to the
host dwelling and context. The extension fails in both regards. The design quality of the staircase
and the balustrade sit stridently against the dwelling and the development as a whole appears as
a bolt on addition that conflicts with the eaves line of the rear of the dwelling producing an
extension that dominates rather than being subservient to the host dwelling.

Whilst certain elements of the development might, on balance be acceptable, taken as a whole,
they visually compound the host dwelling and the resulting development harms both the host
dwelling and character of the area and is therefore at variance with policies D1, H1 and the SG of
the ALDP.

Page 8



Application Reference: 190691/DPP Page 5 of 7

Amenity

It is accepted that privacy and the protection of general amenity constitutes a material
consideration in determining development proposals and is an important design objective in
ensuring that residents of properties bounding any development site and those occupying new
accommodation feel at ease within and outwith their dwellings.

There is a recognition that within suburban environments there will be a degree of overlooking
between dwellings and surrounding garden/amenity areas, particularly from above ground floor
level albeit almost exclusively from windows. Such views tend to be oblique and where these
views are direct, their impact is mitigated by adequate separation distances created by
gardens/amenity areas backing onto each other, topography of the land, existing built forms (e.g.
boundary walls), or by appropriate design so
[...]
 the host dwelling, and appear as a cramped form of development which would detract
from the character of this part of the area.

It is therefore considered that this aspect of the proposed development is contrary to policies D1,
H1, and the SG to the ALDP.

REASONS FOR RECOMMENDATION

1. The proposed development by reason of its composition, form, mass, scale and height will
harm the character of the original dwelling and when read with the extant and exercised
planning permissions will dominate the form of the host dwelling and will constitute
overdevelopment. In addition, the proposed development will harm the character and
appearance of the area. The proposed development therefore conflicts with policies D1

Page 10



Application Reference: 190691/DPP Page 7 of 7

(Quality Placemaking by Design) and H1l (Residential Areas) of the Aberdeen Local
Development Plan 2017 and the Council's Supplementary Guidance: Householder
Development Guide.

2. The proposed roof top terrace will adversely affect the living conditions of neighbouring
residents with regard to privacy and overlooking of adjacent private amenity space; contrary
to policies D1 (Quality Placemaking by Design) and H1 (Residential Areas) of the Aberdeen
Local Development Plan 2017, Supplementary Guidance: Householder Development
Guide.

On the basis of the above, it is considered that there are no material planning
considerations of sufficient weight that would warrant approval of the application.

Page 11



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 12



=,
-

ol
ABERDEEN

P IR
¥ COUNCIL

Marischal College Planning & Sustainable Development Business Hub 4, Ground Floor North Broad Street Aberdeen AB10 1AB Tel:
01224 523 470 Fax: 01224 636 181 Email: pi@aberdeencity.gov.uk

Applications cannot be validated until all the necessary documentation has been submitted and the required fee has been paid.
Thank you for completing this application form:
ONLINE REFERENCE 100141562-002

The online reference is th
[...]
 this form and the accompanying

Plans/drawings and additional information.
Declaration Name: Mr Jonathan Cheyne

Declaration Date: 26/10/2018

Page 17

Page 50of 5




This page is intentionally left blank

Page 18



APPLICATION REF NO. 190691/DPP

'BON ACCORD

Development Management

Strategic Place Planning

Business Hub 4, Marischal College, Broad Street
Aberdeen, AB10 1AB

Tel: 01224 523470 Email: pi@aberdeencity.gov.uk

CITY COUNCIL

DECISION NOTICE

The Town and Country Planning (Scotland) Act 1997

Detailed Planning Permission

Jonathan Cheyne
MAC Architects

24 Oldmeldrum Road
Newmachar

AB21 OPJ

on behalf of Mr Gordon Dewer

With reference to your application validly received on 24 April 2019 for the following
development:-

Erection of single storey extension to rear with terrace above and external
access stair
at 20 Kirk Crescent South, Aberdeen

Aberdeen City Council in exercise of their powers under the above mentioned Act
hereby REFUSE PLANNING PERMISSION for the said development in accordance
with the particulars given in the application form and the following plans and
documents:

Drawing Number Drawing Type

335(GA)001 Location Plan

335(GA)002 Rev A Multiple Floor Plans (Proposed)
335(GA)003 Rev A Site Layout (Proposed)
335(GA)004 Rev A Multiple Elevations (Proposed)
335(GA)005 Rev A Multiple Elevations (Proposed)

REASON FOR DECISION
The reasons on which the Council has based this decision are as follows:-

The proposed development by reason of its composition, form, mass, scale and
height will harm the character of the original dwelling and when read with the extant

Page 19


mailto:pi@aberdeencity.gov.uk

and exercised planning permissions will dominate the form of the host dwelling and
will constitute overdevelopment. In addition, the proposed development will harm the
character and appearance of the area. The proposed development therefore
conflicts with policies D1 (Quality Placemaking by Design) and H1 (Residential
Areas) of the Aberdeen Local Development Plan 2017 and the Council's
Supplementary Guidance: Householder Development Guide.

The proposed roof top terrace will adversely affect the living conditions of
neighbouring residents with regard to privacy and overlooking of adjacent private
amenity space; contrary to policies D1 (Quality Placemaking by Design) and H1
(Residential Areas) of the Aberdeen Local Development Plan 2017 in addition to
Supplementary Guidance: Householder Development Guide. On the basis of the
above, it is considered that there are no material planning considerations of sufficient
weight that would warrant approval of the application.

Date of Signing 11 October 2019

D Loweo

Daniel Lewis
Development Management Manager

IMPORTANT INFORMATION RELATED TO THIS DECISION

DETAILS OF ANY VARIATION MADE TO ORIGINAL PROPOSAL, AS AGREED
WITH APPLICANT (S32A of 1997 Act)

None.

RIGHT OF APPEAL
THE TOWN AND COUNTRY PLANNING (SCOTLAND) ACT 1997

If the applicant is aggrieved by the decision of the planning authority —

a) to refuse planning permission;

b) to refuse approval, consent or agreement requried by a condition imposed on
a grant of planning permission;

c) to grant planning permission or any approval, consent or agreement subject to
conditions,

the applicant may require the planning authority to review the case under section
43A(8) of the Town and Country Planning (Scotland) Act 1997 within three months
from the date of this notice. Any requests for a review must be made on a ‘Notice of
Review’ form available from the planning authority or at www.eplanning.scot.

Page 20


http://www.eplanning.scot/

Notices of review submitted by post should be sent to Strategic Place Planning
(address at the top of this decision notice).

SERVICE OF PURCHASE NOTICE WHERE INTERESTS ARE AFFECTED BY A
PLANNING DECISION

If permission to develop land is refused and the owner of the land claims that the
land has become incapable of reasonably beneficial use in it's existing state and
canno
[...]
13/05/2019

Te! I

Page 35



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 36



20 Kirk Crescent South

Cults
Aberdeen
AB159RR
Ms Lynsey McBain
Local Review Body,
Aberdeen City Council
Town House,
Broad Street,
Aberdeen,
AB10 1AQ
17/01/2020
Dear Ms McBain,

Reference - Local Review Body LRB/P190691 and original associated application 181858

Further to the decision taken by Aberdeen City Council to reject my planning application, I would
request that the Local Review Body, in addition to the statements and commitments that I have
previously given during the planning application process for DPP181858 & 190691, give
consideration to the following points;

The Decision Notice states that “the proposed development by reason of its composition, form,
mass, scale and height will harm the character of the original dwelling and when read with the
extant and exercised planning permissions will dominate the form of the host dwelling and will
constitute overdevelopment. In addition, the proposed development will harm the character and
appearance of the area”.

I find this difficult to understand as, during a telephone conversation I had with the second Case
Officer assigned to my application, he stated that he would consider the application for the
extension favourably if it was not for the existing Planning Application 170422. He offered to pass
the application if it was reduced in size and suggested that I could then apply for an extension to the
extension at a later date once P170422 had lapsed. Unfortunately, the size restriction he proposed
made the extension unviable and I did not want to carry out a phased project which would require a
further planning application process with its associated time, cost and risk starting after June 2020.
Hence my decision to retain the application request as submitted. Nevertheless, this discussion
gave me the clear impression that the design was not considered detrimental to the character of the
original dwelling or the area. No concern
[...]
en informed by the Case Officer that, following the undoubted rejection of my amended application, I could,
subsequently, request an appeal by a Local Review Body.

I have, therefore, prepared this statement in preparation for a Notice of Review. I do, however, respectfully
request and hope that my application be reconsidered and approved by Aberdeen City Council
Planning Department.

Page 55



2 Discussion;

Kirk Crescent South has an established development pattern of individually designed, one to two storey dwellings that
see footprints of between 20% and 35% of each plot, with gardens and off road parking areas to the front and good
sized gardens to the rear ®'¥.

The applicant's property, 20 Kirk Crescent South, Cults, is a corner plot, basically triangular in shape, approximately
1114m* in area. It has a 1% storey detached property with a west facing principal elevation. The property has an
integrated garage and there is a large rear garden to the east ®"". The footprint of the current property, including
integrated garage, is 142.445m”. This equates to 12.7% of the plot area.

The current house has not been modernised or modified in the last 30 years. Our objective is to upgrade and improve
the house to:
¢ provide a modern integrated living/kitchen/dining area located at the rear of the property,
¢ thereby, allowing conversion of the current kitchen to create a master bedroom with ensuite on the ground
floor,
* incorporate mitigating design features for future age, health and accessibility related issues that the occupants
may experience,
* maintain and enhance views and easy access to the mature and picturesque rear garden,
* avoid/minimise loss of habitat for birds and wildlife in the garden,
* avoid/minimise damage to the existing garden during construction,
* retain the original understated character of the house when viewed from the street and have negligible visual
impact for neighbouring properties.

A planning application was submitted, which was val
[...]
 + 170442/DPP
Case 1 la 2 3 4 4a 4b 4c
m? 78.5 |92.75 |142.44 168.36 185.78 186.54 192.84 218.74
Additional m* N/A 63.94 2591 43.33 44.09 50.39 76.3
) original N/A 68.93% 81.52% 100.30% [101.12% 107.91% 135.84%
house + garage
) original N/A 81.45% 114.47% 136.66% |137.63% 145.65% 177.70%
house
Status Original Approved |Approved |Footprint |Includes Extreme Hypothetical
Development | April 1989 | April 2017 |of current|actual ground | interpretation | worst case
on site and but application | contact of scenario
completed |discarded |Kitchen/ |footprint of|appurtenance | Cases 2+3+4b.
Current |by Dining open stair | footprint ~ —| Basis of
house applicant | living area. | footprint. full plan|rejection by
Basis of | view. Planning
appeal. Dept.

ALL COMPONENTS INCLUDED IN ACC CASE 4C.
ORIGINAL GARAGE EXCLUDED IN CASES 2 TO 4C

Current house of 142.45m2,
including 21.63m2 integrated garage.
Approved 890449 April 1989.

Case 2.

5.91m2 extension 170422/DPP. Approve
pril 2017. Case 3. Discarded by
ts. Included by ACC in Case 4c.

Page 59

@f

ext

Additional 7.05m2 of full plan view
erpal open gtair. Included by
ACC in Cases 4b & 4c.

PP oplication 190691/DPP for
¥ 43.33m2 extension Case 4.
& Addjional 0.7<§'>m2 if footprint of




3 Context

3.1 The property;

20 Kirk Crescent South, Cults is a corner plot, basically triangular in shape, approximately 1114m? in area. It has a
1'% storey detached property with a west facing principal elevation. The property has an integrated garage and there is a
large rear garden to the east ®'V.

To the north, neighbouring 5 Kirk Drive (previously 22 Kirk Crescent South — reference application 100325 to replace 2
bed dwelling with 4/5 bed dwelling) has 2 storeys and a north facing principal elevation, with its amenity space located
to the western side of the property, rather than the rear. The property is situated close to the common boundary but has
limited windows on its southern elevation ®' . A combination of the natural topography

Minutes of the meeting


LOCAL REVIEW BODY OF ABERDEEN CITY COUNCIL

ABERDEEN, 20 February 2020.  Minute of Meeting of the LOCAL REVIEW BODY 
OF ABERDEEN CITY COUNCIL.  Present:-  Councillor Stewart, Chairperson, the 
Depute Provost;  and Councillors Macdonald and Avril MacKenzie.

The agenda and reports associated with this meeting can be viewed here.   
 

ERECTION OF SINGLE STOREY EXTENSION TO REAR WITH TERRACE ABOVE 
AND EXTERNAL ACCESS STAIR - 20 KIRK CRESCENT SOUTH, ABERDEEN, 
190691

1. With reference to its meeting of 5 February 2020, the Local Review Body (LRB) 
of Aberdeen City Council reconvened at the Town House following a site visit to review 
the decision taken by an appointed officer under the Council’s Scheme of Delegation to 
refuse the request for the erection of a single storey extension to the rear with terrace 
above and external access stairs at 20 Kirk Crescent South, Aberdeen, Planning 
Reference 190691/DPP.

Councillor Stewart, as Chairperson, advised that the procedures previously outlined by 
the Clerk at the meeting of 5 February 2020 would apply and indicated that the LRB 
would be addressed by Ms Aoife Murphy, who was acting as Planning Adviser to the 
LRB in the case under consideration.  The Chairperson reiterated that although the 
Planning Adviser was employed by the planning authority, she had not been involved in 
any way with the consideration or determination of the application under review and 
was present to provide factual information and guidance to the LRB only.  She 
emphasised that the officer would not be asked to express any view on the proposed 
application.

Ms Murphy then described the site advising that it was a one-and-a-half storey 
detached dwelling with a western facing principal elevation.  The property had an 
integrated single garage covered within the 1989 grant of planning permission and 
there was a large rear garden to the east of the property.

She indicated that the site was bounded to the north by 5 Kirk Drive, a two-storey 
dwelling with its principal elevation to the north and its garden area to the west rather 
that the rear of the dwelling.  In terms of characterisation, no one style or form of 
dwelling was prevalent in the area and there had been extensions to dwellings in the 
area, and principally these were to the rear and typically single-storey.  Ms Murphy also 
explained that the site was located in a Residential Area in the Local Development Plan 
2017.

Ms Murphy then outlined the applicant’s proposal making reference to the history of the 
site and outlined the appointed Officer’s reasons for refusal as follows:- 

 The proposed development by reason of its composition, form, mass, scale and 
height would harm the character of the original dwelling and would dominate the 
form of the host dwelling and would constitute over development;

https://committees.aberdeencity.gov.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=284&MId=7368&Ver=4


2

LOCAL REVIEW BODY OF ABERDEEN CITY COUNCIL
20 February 2020

 The proposed roof top terrace would adversely affect the living conditions of 
neighbouring residents with regard to privacy and overlooking adjacent private 
amenity space which were contrary to policies D1 and H1; and

 There were no material planning considerations of sufficient weight that would 
warrant approval of the application.  

In relation to the appellants case, Ms Murphy highlighted the following:- 
(1) The property had not been extended or altered for 30 years;
(2) The proposal allowed for the formation of a modern living/kitchen/dining area, as 

well as allowing for a bedroom to be located on the ground floor, offering greater 
accessibility in the future; 

(3) Highlighted the presence of high fencing and hedging/landscaping which almost 
completely screens the rear of the property;

(4) Contended that the proposal does comply with the general principles set out in 
the Householder Development Guide, Supplementary Guidance;

(5) Suggested that the weight placed by the appointed officer on the criteria relating 
to the doubling of the original dwelling’s footprint was undue given the scale of 
the extension proposed and the size of the site; and 

(6) Highlighted the lack of objection from any neighbours on the basis of scale.

In relation to consultation, Ms Murphy indicated that Culter Community Council 
submitted two separate submissions.  The first of these noted that privacy had been 
highlighted as a key factor by a neighbouring resident and noted that the neighbour had 
stated no objection to an extension in principle. The Community Council advised they 
would leave to planning officers to assess the privacy impact.  However in June, the 
Community Council noted that they had met with the applicant at his property and been 
reassured of his intention to address any such impacts, indicating that the neighbour’s 
view concerns could be overstated.

Ms Murphy advised that one letter of representation had been received from 5 Kirk 
Drive and the main concerns were in regard to the roof terrace for reasons of invasion 
of privacy and loss of amenity.  

Ms Murphy outlined in detail, the relevant policy considerations, making reference to 
the Aberdeen Local Development Plan 2017, namely policy H1 (Residential Areas: 
Householder Development) and D1 (Quality Placemaking by Design) and the 
Householder Development Guide Supplementary Guidance.

Members of the Local Review Body then asked a number of questions of Ms Murphy.

Following discussion, Members agreed unanimously that the proposal was acceptable 
and therefore the Local Review Body’s decision was to overturn the decision of the 
appointed officer and approve the application unconditionally.  



3

LOCAL REVIEW BODY OF ABERDEEN CITY COUNCIL
20 February 2020

In coming to their decision, the Local Review Body had regard to the provisions of the 
development plan as required by Sections 25 and 37 of the Town and Country Planning 
(Scotland) Act 1997 (as amended) and other material consideration in so far as these 
were pertinent to the determination of the application.

More specifically, the reasons on which the Local Review Body based the decision 
were as follows:-

The Local Review Body felt that the proposed development complies with Policy 
D1 - Quality Placemaking by Design and Policy H1 - Residential Areas, in that 
the development would improve the visual appearance of the rear of the 
property, would not affect the privacy of the neighbouring property at 5 Kirk Drive 
and would not affect the living conditions with regard to privacy and overlooking 
of adjacent private amenity space.  It is also considered that the proposed 
development does not constitute over-development, with the proposed footprint 
being acceptable and sufficient garden ground remaining within the curtilage.

- Councillor Jennifer Stewart, Chairperson



4

LOCAL REVIEW BODY OF ABERDEEN CITY COUNCIL
20 February 2020


